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Erasmus+ Programme 
Key Action 1  

– Mobility for learners and staff –  

Higher Education Student and Staff Mobility 

EXTENSION OF THE SIGNED 

Inter-institutional agreement 2017-2021 
between  

FH JOANNEUM University of Applied Sciences, A GRAZ09 

AND 

National Kaohsiung University of Science and Technology, Kaohsiung 

 

The institutions named below agree to cooperate for the exchange of students 

and/or staff in the context of the Erasmus+ programme. They commit to respect 

the quality requirements of the Erasmus Charter for Higher Education in all aspects 

related to the organisation and management of the mobility, in particular the 

recognition of the credits awarded to students by the partner institution. 

A. Information about higher education institutions 

Name of the institution 

(and department, where 

relevant) 

Erasmus 

code 

Contact details 

(email, phone) 

Website 

(eg. of the course 

catalogue) 

FH JOANNEUM University of 

Applied Sciences 

Alte Poststraße 149, 8020 

Graz, Austria 

A GRAZ09 Head of International 

Relations: Birgit 

Hernády 

(birgit.hernady@fh-

joanneum.at) 

Administration of 

partner agreements: 

Christoph Hofrichter 

(christoph.hofrichter@fh-

joanneum.at) 

 

https://fh-

joanneum.at/hochschu

le/organisation/service

-

abteilungen/internatio

nale-beziehungen/ 

 

 

 

National Kaohsiung University 

of Science and Technology, 

College of Foreign Languages, 

Department of German 

No.1, University Rd., Yanchao 

Dist., Kaohsiung City 824, 

Taiwan (R.O.C.) 

Kaohsiung Dean, College of 
Foreign Languages: 
Prof. Dr. Shu Hua Yeh 
yehshu@nkust.edu.tw 
 
Chair, Department of 

German: Asso. Prof. Dr. 
Shu Mei Shieh 

(shumei@nkust.edu.tw)  

http://ifad.nkust.edu.t

w/files/11-1040-

5516.php?Lang=en  

mailto:birgit.hernady@fh-joanneum.at
mailto:birgit.hernady@fh-joanneum.at
mailto:christoph.hofrichter@fh-joanneum.at
mailto:christoph.hofrichter@fh-joanneum.at
https://fh-joanneum.at/hochschule/organisation/service-abteilungen/internationale-beziehungen/
https://fh-joanneum.at/hochschule/organisation/service-abteilungen/internationale-beziehungen/
https://fh-joanneum.at/hochschule/organisation/service-abteilungen/internationale-beziehungen/
https://fh-joanneum.at/hochschule/organisation/service-abteilungen/internationale-beziehungen/
https://fh-joanneum.at/hochschule/organisation/service-abteilungen/internationale-beziehungen/
https://fh-joanneum.at/hochschule/organisation/service-abteilungen/internationale-beziehungen/
mailto:yehshu@nkust.edu.tw
mailto:shumei@nkust.edu.tw
http://ifad.nkust.edu.tw/files/11-1040-5516.php?Lang=en
http://ifad.nkust.edu.tw/files/11-1040-5516.php?Lang=en
http://ifad.nkust.edu.tw/files/11-1040-5516.php?Lang=en
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B. Mobility numbers1 per academic year 

The partners commit to amend the table below in case of changes in the mobility data by no 

later than the end of January in the preceding academic year. 

FROM 

[Erasmus 

code of the 

sending 

institution] 

TO 

[Erasmus 

code of the 

receiving 

institution] 

Subject 

area 

code 

*  
[ISCED] 

 

 

Subject 

area name 

*  

 

 

Study 

cycle 
[short 

cycle, 

1st , 2nd 

or 3rd
] 

* 

Number of student mobility 

periods 

Student 

Mobility for 

Studies 

[total number of 

months of the 

study periods or 

average 

duration*] 

Student Mobility 

for Traineeships 

* 

 

A GRAZ09 Kaohsiung 0231 Language 

acquisition 

1st, 2nd  -- -- 

Kaohsiung A GRAZ09 0231  Language 

acquisition 

1st, 2nd -- 3 months 

 

FROM 

[Erasmus code 

of the sending 

institution] 

TO 

[Erasmus 

code of the 

receiving 

institution] 

Subject 

area 

code 

*  
[ISCED] 

 

Subject area 

name 

*  

 

 

Number of staff mobility periods 

Staff Mobility for 

Teaching 
[total number of  

days of teaching 

periods or average 

duration*] 

Staff Mobility for 

Training 

* 

 

A GRAZ09 Kaohsiung 0231 Language 

acquisition 

5 days -- 

Kaohsiung A GRAZ09 0231 Language 

acquisition 

5 days -- 

Note: student mobility for studies: from 3 to 12 months | student mobility for traineeships: from 2 to 12 

months | staff mobility: from 2 days (excluding travel time) to 2 months, with at least 8 hours teaching in 
case of teaching assignment 

 

C. SIGNATURES OF THE INSTITUTIONS (legal representatives) 

 

                                                           
1 Mobility numbers can be given per sending/receiving institutions and per education field (optional*: 

http://www.uis.unesco.org/Education/Pages/international-standard-classification-of-education.aspx) 

http://www.uis.unesco.org/Education/Pages/international-standard-classification-of-education.aspx
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Institution  
[Erasmus code] 

Name, function Date Signature
2
 

A GRAZ09 Karl Peter PFEIFFER,  

Scientific Managing 

Director 

Martin PAYER, 

Financial Managing 

Director 

14.08.2018  

 

National Kaohsiung 

University of Science and 

Technology, College of 

Foreign Languages, 

Department of German, 

Kaohsiung 

Prof. Dr. Shu Hua Yeh  

Dean, College of 

Foreign Languages 

Asso. Prof. Dr. Shu 

Mei Shieh 

Chair, Department of 

German 

01.08.2018  

 

 

 

 

 

      

                                                           
2 Scanned signatures are accepted 



國立高雄科技大學職員陞遷序列表修正說明對照表(1080417 修正草案) 

序列 職稱 職務列等 備註 修正說明 

一 專門委員 薦任第九職等至簡任第十職

等 

 配合高科大員額

編制表刪除簡任

秘書職稱。 

二 

 

組長、 

主任、 

秘書、 

技正 

薦任第八職等至第九職等 

 

 1.配合高科大員

額編制及參酌他

校規定整併序列。

2.配合本校組織

規程圖書館各分

館置主任職務。 

3.酌作文字修正。

三 

 

專員、 

輔導員 

薦任第七職等至第八職等 

 

擬陞任之現任組員

應具相當薦任考試

資格，又如係薦任升

官等訓練及格者，應

符合公務人員任用

法第十七條之規定。 

陞遷序列依序遞

移並酌作文字修

正。 

四 

 

組員、 

技士 

委任第五職等或薦任第六職

等至第七職等 

 陞遷序列依序遞

移並酌作文字修

正。 

五 

 

助理員、 

技佐 

委任第四職等至第五職等或

薦任第六職等 

 

 陞遷序列依序遞

移並酌作文字修

正。 

六 辦事員 委任第三職等至第五職等  陞遷序列依序遞

移。 

七 書記 委任第一職等至第三職等  陞遷序列依序遞

移。 

附註 一、陞遷人員須具有擬陞遷職務之法定任用資格。 

二、同一序列內由非主管職務調陞主管職務，須辦理甄審。 

三、本表之行政與技術性職務，應分別在各該性質職務間遷調為

原則，惟若行政職系與技術職系人員間遷調應具擬任職務之

法定任用資格，並須符合職系專長認定要點之規定。 

四、其他未列入本表之職務，依據所列職務列等，比照相當序列

辦理。 

因應第二序列整

併，及依公務人員

陞遷法之規定，增

列加註附註二之

說明。 

 

附
表
一 



附表一 新進校務基金進用工作人員薪資支給表

參考準則 俸點 月支數額(元) 薪級名稱 薪級名稱 薪級名稱 薪級名稱

勞務/行政類 約用助理員 約用組員 約用專員 約用高級專員
107.01.01版 技術類 約用技術佐 約用技術員 約用技術師

經理類

800C 59,930 另增 15 65882
800B 58,930 另增 14 14 台
800A 57,930 另增 13 台 13 大

簡任 800 56,930 12 大 12 資
790A 55,460 另增 11 15 經 11 深

簡任 790 53,990 10 14 理 10 經
簡任 780 53,305 9 台 13 23 9 理
簡任 750 51,250 8 大 12 8 23
簡任 730 49,875 博士 台 7 13 副 11 7
薦任年功俸 710 48,505 博士 大 6 12 理 10 6
簡任 690 47,130 13 15 5 11 21 9 5
簡任 670 45,760 12 4 10 8 4
簡任 650 44,390 博士 11 3 9 7 3
簡任 630 43,015 博士 10 2 8 6 2
簡任 610 41,645 碩士 台 9 1 7 5 1
簡任 590 40,270 碩士 大 8 6 4
簡薦平均 550A 38,900 另增 10 11 7 5 3

薦任 550 37,530 9 6 4 2
薦任 535 36,500 8 5 3 1
委任年功俸 520 35,470 7 4 2
薦任 505 34,440 6 3 1
薦任 490 33,410 5 2
薦任 475 32,385 碩士 4 1
薦任 460 31,355 碩士 台 3
薦任 445 30,325 大學 大 2
薦任 430 29,295 6 11 1
薦任 415 28,265 5
薦任 400 27,240 4
薦任 385 26,210 3
委任 370 25,180 2
委任 360 24,495 1
委任 350 23,810
委任 340             23,120

7種
31種

薪級種類數 =
月支數額種類數 =

公務人員俸點表
約用高級技術師

約用資深經理約用副理 約用經理

薪級名稱 薪級名稱 薪級名稱
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方案一 原校務基金進用工作人員薪資支給標準表

參考準則 俸點 月支數額(元)
公務人員俸 800C 59,930 1 人數
107.01.01版 800B 58,930 0 第

800A 57,930 建 一
簡任 800 56,930 工 諮

790A 55,460 1 (博) 商
簡任 790 53,990 第 8 心
簡任 780 53,305 一 理
簡任 750 51,250 0 專 師

簡任 730 49,875 0 楠 案 19 原升遷年數
薦任年功俸 710 48,505 1 第 梓 資 原月支數額種類數
簡任 690 47,130 楠 一 諮 訊
簡任 670 45,760 86 1 6 梓 業 商 人
簡任 650 44,390 18 建 楠 楠 專 務 師 員
簡任 630 43,015 2 第 工 梓 梓 業 專 101 22
簡任 610 41,645 48 楠 一 (研) 專 諮 助 員 新

簡任 590 40,270 6 楠 梓 業 8 業 商 理 18 進

簡薦平均 570 38,900 楠 梓 輔 務 助 師 14 升
薦任 550 37,530 57 34 0 梓 行 導 組 理 101 5
薦任 535 36,500 第 第 楠 專 政 員 員 101 新
委任年功俸 520 35,470 71 4 一 一 梓 業 助 13 16 新 進

薦任 505 34,440 建 楠 業 業 輔 助 理 進 3
薦任 490 33,410 8 工 梓 務 務 導 理 15 升

薦任 475 32,385 30 18 建 (大) 行 助 助 員 101 6
薦任 460 31,355 2 楠 18 3 楠 工 7 政 理 理 101 新
薦任 445 30,325 第 梓 第 第 梓 (專) 助 員 員 新 進
薦任 430 29,295 51 一 行 一 一 輔 7 理 (大) (研) 進 3
薦任 415 28,265 楠 業 政 業 駐 導 101 12 10 升
薦任 400 27,240 梓 務 助 務 衛 員 新 5
薦任 385 26,210 事 助 理 助 警 101 進

委任 370 25,180 務 理 101 理 1 新 升
委任 360 24,495 助 員 新 員 進 7
委任 350 23,810 理 (高) 進 (專) 3
委任 340               23,120 1 4 3 7

217
32

薪資 增加 (萬/月) 24

頂薪薪資 增加 (萬/月) 46
人數統計 楠梓 167

第一 134
建工 165

原有薪級名稱/月支數額種類數

新訂月支數額種類數

若所有薪級往上提升一級
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方案二

(附件2-2)
原校務基金進用工作人員薪資支給標準表

參考準則 俸點
月支數額

(元) 薪級名稱 薪級名稱

公務人員俸

點表

勞務/行政

類

107.01.01版 技術類

經理類
薪級變化 4 2 2 3 4 1 1 3 4 1 2 4 4 0 2 2 2 3 4 1 1

800C 59,930 15 65882 1
800B 58,930 14 14 台 第
800A 57,930 13 台 13 大 一

簡任 800 56,930 12 大 12 資 諮
790A 55,460 11 15 經 1 11 深 商

簡任 790 53,990 10 14 理 第 10 經 心
簡任 780 53,305 9 台 13 23 一 9 理 理
簡任 750 51,250 8 大 12 專 8 23 師
簡任 730 49,875 博士 台 7 13 副 11 案 7 19
薦任年功俸 710 48,505 博士 大 1 6 12 理 10 資 6
簡任 690 47,130 碩士 15 楠 5 11 21 9 訊 5
簡任 670 45,760 12 梓 1 6 86 4 10 8 人 4
簡任 650 44,390 博士 11 專 楠 楠 建 18 3 9 7 員 3
簡任 630 43,015 博士 10 業 梓 梓 工 第 2 2 8 6 22 2
簡任 610 41,645 碩士 台 48 9 助 專 諮 (碩) 一 楠 1 7 5 1
簡任 590 40,270 11 大 楠 6 8 理 業 商 8 業 梓 6 4
簡薦平均 570 38,900 10 11 梓 楠 7 14 助 師 務 輔 5 3

薦任 550 37,530 碩士 9 行 梓 57 34 6 理 101 組 導 4 2
薦任 535 36,500 碩士 8 政 專 第 第 5 101 新 員 員 3 1
委任年功俸 520 35,470 大學 台 4 71 7 助 業 一 一 4 新 進 16 13 2
薦任 505 34,440 9 大 楠 建 6 理 助 業 業 3 進 3 1
薦任 490 33,410 8 11 梓 工 8 5 15 理 務 務 2 升
薦任 475 32,385 碩士 30 7 行 (大) 建 18 4 101 助 助 1 6
薦任 460 31,355 碩士 台 18 3 楠 2 6 政 7 工 楠 3 新 理 理
薦任 445 30,325 大學 大 第 第 梓 第 5 助 (專) 梓 2 進 員 員
薦任 430 29,295 51 6 11 一 一 行 一 4 理 7 輔 1 3 (大) (碩)
薦任 415 28,265 楠 5 業 駐 政 業 3 101 導 12 10
薦任 400 27,240 碩士 梓 4 務 衛 助 務 2 新 員
薦任 385 26,210 大學 事 3 助 警 理 助 1 進 101
委任 370 25,180 3 務 2 理 1 101 理 升 新

委任 360 24,495 2 助 1 員 新 員 7 進
委任 350 23,810 1 理 (專) 進 (高) 3

委任 340       23,120 最低薪資
23,100 1 7 3 4

頂薪薪資 人數 增加萬/月
楠梓 167 40
第一 134 47
建工 165 27

24
全部 max. 138

約用助理員

約用技術佐

約用助理員A

約用技術佐A

約用專員約用組員A

約用技術師

薪級名稱 薪級名稱薪級名稱

新訂月支數額

約用資深經理約用經理

薪級名稱薪級名稱

約用副理

薪級名稱

約用高級

專員
約用高級

技術師

薪級名稱

約用技術員A 約用技術員

約用組員
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方案三

(附件2-3)
原校務基金進用工作人員薪資支給標準表

參考準則 俸點
月支數額

(元) 薪級名稱

公務人員俸

點表

勞務/行政

類

107.01.01版 技術類

經理類
薪級變化 4 2 2 3 4 1 2 4 4 6 6 8 9 0 2 2 2 3 4 1 1

800C 59,930 15 65882 1
800B 58,930 14 14 台 第
800A 57,930 13 台 13 大 一

簡任 800 56,930 12 大 12 資 諮
790A 55,460 11 15 經 1 11 深 商

簡任 790 53,990 10 14 理 第 10 經 心
簡任 780 53,305 9 台 13 23 一 9 理 理
簡任 750 51,250 8 大 12 專 8 23 師
簡任 730 49,875 博士 台 7 13 副 11 案 7 19
薦任年功俸 710 48,505 博士 大 1 6 12 理 10 資 6
簡任 690 47,130 碩士 15 楠 5 11 21 9 訊 5
簡任 670 45,760 12 梓 1 6 86 4 10 8 人 4
簡任 650 44,390 博士 11 專 楠 楠 建 18 3 9 7 員 3
簡任 630 43,015 博士 10 業 梓 梓 工 第 2 2 8 6 22 2
簡任 610 41,645 碩士 台 48 9 助 專 諮 (碩) 一 楠 1 7 5 1
簡任 590 40,270 大學 大 楠 6 8 理 業 商 8 業 梓 6 4
簡薦平均 550A 38,900 10 11 梓 楠 7 14 助 師 務 輔 5 3

薦任 550 37,530 9 行 梓 57 34 6 理 101 組 導 4 2
薦任 535 36,500 8 政 專 第 第 5 101 新 員 員 3 1
委任年功俸 520 35,470 7 助 業 一 一 4 71 4 新 進 16 13 2
薦任 505 34,440 6 理 助 業 業 楠 建 3 進 3 1
薦任 490 33,410 5 15 理 務 務 梓 工 8 2 升
薦任 475 32,385 碩士 30 4 101 助 助 行 (大) 建 18 1 6
薦任 460 31,355 碩士 台 18 3 楠 2 3 新 理 理 政 7 工 楠
薦任 445 30,325 大學 大 第 第 梓 第 2 進 員 員 助 (專) 梓
薦任 430 29,295 51 6 11 一 一 行 一 1 3 (大) (碩) 理 7 輔
薦任 415 28,265 楠 5 業 駐 政 業 12 10 101 導
薦任 400 27,240 碩士 梓 4 務 衛 助 務 新 員
薦任 385 26,210 大學 梓 3 助 警 理 助 進 101
委任 370 25,180 3 務 2 理 1 101 理 升 新

委任 360 24,495 2 助 1 員 新 員 7 進
委任 350 23,810 1 理 (專) 進 (高) 3

委任 340       23,120 最低薪資
23,100 1 7 3 4

頂薪薪資 人數 增加萬/月
楠梓 167 56
第一 134 47
建工 165 66

24
全部 max. 193

薪級名稱

約用副理 約用資深經理

薪級名稱 薪級名稱

約用組員

約用技術員

約用專員

約用技術師約用技術佐

約用助理員

薪級名稱

約用高級

專員
約用高級

技術師

薪級名稱

約用經理

約用助理員A

約用技術佐A

新訂月支數額

薪級名稱 薪級名稱
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